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i - 2014 Residential Questionnaire Results

224

Total Responses

Date Created: Tuesday, July 15, 2014

Complete Responses: 223

Powered by 4" SurveyMonkey



Q1: What is your age?

Answered: 210 Skipped: 14

Answer Choices Responses
Under 20 0.48% 1
2010 29 0.00%: 0
30to 39 6.67% 14
4010 49 11.90% 25
S0to 59 16.67% 35
60 to 69 25.M% 54
70 or alder 38.5T% a1

Total 210



Q2: Which of the following categories best describes your employment status?
Answered: 215 Skipped: 9

Answer Choices Responses
Work in the parish 10.70% 3
Wark outside of the parish 21.40% 45
Wark from home T.44% 16
Mot employed, looking for work 0.00% 0
Mot employed, MOT looking for work 3.26% 7
Retired 56.T4% 122
Stuclent 0.47% 1

Total 215



Q3: What is your gender?

Answered: 207 Skipped: 17

Answer Choices

Male

Female

Total

Responses

55.56%

444485

115

a2

207



Q4: School Age Children

Answered: 40 Skipped: 184

Answer Choices Average Number
At school in parish

At school elsewhere

Total Respondents: 40

Total Humber

28

22

Responses

28

23



Q5: You enjoy living in the parish because:

Answered: 223  Skipped: 1

Rural atmosphere
Accessto
Malverns

Cuiet village
Village identity
Local shops

Yillage activities

Access o river

Strongly
Dizagree

1.4H%

1.50%

2.1%%

2.07%

2.60%

2.84%

1.23%

Dizagree

2.35%
B

3.50%

I

4.19%
q

T.77%
15

10.94%
21

11.36%
20

20.25%

Agree

45.07%
96

25.00%
a0

50.T0%
108

54.92%
106

52.60%
1M

64.77%
114

61.35%
100

Strongly
Agree

51.AT%
108

50.00%
100

42.33%
a

35.23%
68

33.85%
63

21.02%

1T.48%
28

Total

213

200

213

Average
Rating

285

251

227

208

1.80



Q7: Currently identified sites

Answered: 202 Skipped: 22

Adjacent to Chapman's
Orchard

Yew Tree Farm

Strongly
Disagree

11.79%
23

14.80%
29

Dizagree

10.77%
|

18.88%

Agree
63.59%
124

57.65%
113

Strongly
Agree

13.85%
27

8.67%
17

Total

195

196

Average
Rating

1.14

0.53



Q8: Preferred development size

Answered: 216  Skipped: 8

Small sites =10
properties

In-fill developments

Small sites 10-15
properties

One large development

Strongly
Dizagree

4.3T%
=3

20.00%
349

14.04%
24

T0.06%
124

Disagree
10.38%
14

19.49%
38

38.60%
66

22.03%
39

Agree
51.91%
a5

45.64%
349

38.01%
63

5.08%

Strongly
Agree

33.33%
&1

14.87%
29

9.36%

16

2.82%

Total

183

Average
Rating

0.3z

-0.20

-3.03



Q9: Further development in 2015 to 2030 would benefit the parish

Answered: 195 Skipped: 29

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 33.85% 36.92% | 26.15% 3.08%

]

GE 72 31 G 195 2.28



Q13: You would consider offering your extra land for local self-build

Answered: 114  Skipped: 110

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 61.40% 21.93% 13.16% 3.51%
70 23 15 4 114 1.73



Q14: There are a number of commercial / industrial sites within the Parish. They
should be expanded for business use.

Answered: 174  Skipped: 50

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 11.49% 22.H1% 55.75% 10.34%
20 39 a7 18 174 i



Q15: There should be more commercial / industrial sites.

Answered: 163 Skipped: 61

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 29.45% 49.69% 16.56% 4.29%
45 a1 7 7 163 27



Q16: The Hanley Swan incinerator site should be developed for:
Answered: 141 Skipped: 83

Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating
Commercial 24.81% 17.29% 47.37T% 10.53%
Uze 33 23 63 14 133 0.03
Industrial Use 42.15% 23.9T% 21.2T% 6.61%

1 29 33 g 1 -1.36



Q18: The Parish needs more of the following types of property:

Answered: 217  Skipped: 7

Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating

Farrnily houses (small — 2/3 5.M% 6.49% T4.05% 14.05%
bed) 10 12 137 28 185 1.70

Starter homes (private) 9.04% T.34% 68.93% 14.69%
16 13 122 26 177 146

Housing for elderly 10.34% 10.34% 60.34% 18.97%
18 18 105 33 174 1.34

Affordable homes 10.82% B.76% 64.95% 15.46%
21 7 126 30 194 1.3

Bungalows (small) 10.24% 12.65% 66.2T% 10.84%
17 21 110 18 166 1.10

Plots for self build 15.38% 24.26% | 46.75% 13.61%
26 41 79 23 169 038

Homes with office / 13.82% 28.29% 53.29% 4.61%
business space el 43 81 7 152 013

Shelttered accommodation 20.25% 22.15% 47.47% 10.13%
32 35 75 16 158 010

Farrnily houses (large) 19.87% I0TT% 40.38% 8.97%
al 48 &3 14 156 -0.24

Bungalows (large) 16.44% 40.4M1% 36.30% 6.85%
24 59 53 10 148 -0.47

Housing not in vilages 36.59% 28.66% 26.33% T7.93%
60 7 44 13 164 -1.18

Flats (1/2 bed) 34.64% 33.33% | 25.49% 6.54%
53 51 39 10 153 -1.28

Luxury property 38.85% 3342% | 22.29% 5.73%
61 92 35 g9 157 -1.54

Static caravans /lodge 49.40% 3TN 10.12% A4.T76%

homes 83 60 17 8 168 -2.30



Q19: The following characteristics of new housing are relevant to the Parish:
Answered: 210 Skipped: 14

Stronghy Dizagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating

Appropriste parking 2.54% 1.52% 59.39% 36.55%
5 3 117 72 197 252

Design reflecting local 3.95% 2.26% 58.19% 35.59%
character 7 4 103 63 177 238

Low density ie with 4.82% 6.02% T410% 15.06%
garden 8 10 123 25 166 177

Mix of sizes 5.95% T.74% T2.62% 13.69%
10 13 122 23 168 1.61

High spec § low running 5.52% 12.88% 66.26% 15.34%
cost 9 2 108 23 163 1.46

Home [ waork unit 1417% 22.05% 53.54% 10.24%
18 28 68 13 127 0.47

Modern design 20.14% IT.H% 35.25% T19%
28 52 49 10 139 -0.56

One type development 33.33% 44.20% 18.84% 3.62%
46 E1 26 5 138 -1.70

High density schem B4 44% 28.89% 5.19% 1.48%
7 39 7 2 135 -2.84

Three or more storey 65.82% 20.11% 2.53% 2.53%

104 46 4 4 158 -3.06



Q20: If it were possible, there should be a policy for local people with a housing need
to be given preference to outside applicants.

Answered: 196 Skipped: 28

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 3.06% 9.18% 45.92% H.E4%
[ 18 30 g2 196 4.14



Q21: To which of the following age groups would you give priority for housing?
Answered: 188 Skipped: 36

Yes Ho Total

18-25 52.63% 47.3T%
a0 72 152

25-35 84.52% 15.48%
142 26 168

35-45 T.23% 28.7T%
104 42 146

45 - 65 58.8T% MA3%
83 oa 141

65 + 69.74% 30.26%

106 46 132



Q22: Are you looking to move from your property in the:

Answered: 217  Skipped: 7

Mext 3 years

3-6vyears

6 years +

Mot considering moving

Yes

21.78%
22

17.02%

16

2TAT%
23

59.15%

ar

Ho

Total

101

o4

a2

164



Q23: If you are considering moving would you want to:

Answered: 100 Skipped: 124

Stay inthe parish

Move away

Downsize

Upsize

Same size accommodation

Yes

85.06%
74

INTT%

16

74.36%
5

15.69%

H.15%
21

Ho

14.94%
13

69.23%
36

25.649%
20

84.31%
43

58.82%
30

Total

52

51

51



Q24: Are other members of your household / family considering moving into another
residence within the Hanleys within the:
Answered: 85 Skipped: 139

Yes Ho Total
Mext 3 years 31.51% 68.49%
23 50 73
3-6years 20.31% T79.69%
13 a1 G4
G years + 29.23% T0.TT%

19 46 G5



Q25: What sort of home would they be seeking?

Answered: 69 Skipped: 155

Privately owned

Starter home

Affordable

Rented

Shared ownership

Shetered accommodation

Yes

55.36%
31

44.00%
22

H.67%
20

30.43%
14

15.91%

6.98%

Ho

A.64%
23

56.00%
28

58.33%
28

69.57%
32

84.09%

93.02%
40

Total

a0

45

44

43



Q26: How many bedrooms would be preferred?

Answered: 41  Skipped: 183

Answer Choices Average Number Total Humber

How many hedrooms?

Total Respondents: 41

Responses

41



Q27: How long have you lived in the parish?

Answered: 218 Skipped: 6

Answer Choices Responses
1-5Syears 17.89% 30
G- 20 years 38.99% as
21 - 40 years 24.TT% 54
41 + years 18.35% an

Total 218



Q28: Do you have spare space to rent out rooms or an annexe in your property?
Answered: 209 Skipped: 15

Yes Ho Total
Surplus space available? 12.25% BT.75%
25 179 204
Willing to rent out? 5.29% 94.T1%

10 179 189



Q29: Additional speed restrictions should be introduced on the roads through the
Parish
Answered: 206 Skipped: 18

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 6.80% 30.32% 2T.18% 26.T0%
14 g1 56 55 206 3.28



Q31: Speed activated illuminated warning signs should be installed on additional
roads

Answered: 203  Skipped: 21

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 4.43% 26.60% 43.84% 2512%
9 54 a9 21 203 3.59



Q33: Traffic calming measures ought to be introduced on the roads through the
Parish
Answered: 186 Skipped: 38

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 20.43% IT.63% 24.19% 17.74%
38 70 43 33 186 2.8



Q35: There should be better traffic management measures in place for major events
at the Three Counties Show Ground.

Answered: 187 Skipped: 37

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 1.60% 3422 40.11% 24.06%
3 64 73 45 187 33



Q36: There is sufficient off road parking in the Parish.

Answered: 191 Skipped: 33

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 12.04% 27.23% 57.07T% 3.66%
23 52 108 7 191 313



Q37: You are aware of hazards caused by badly parked vehicles

Answered: 153 Skipped: 71

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 5.23% 23.53% H.83% 29.M%
g 36 G4 43 153 36T



Q39: The current policy of minimal street lighting should be maintained.

Answered: 212  Skipped: 12

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 1.89% 6.13% A7AT% 44.81%
4 13 100 23 212 427



Q40: Road drainage is adequate in the Parish in your experience.

Answered: 196 Skipped: 28

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 6.63% 18.37% 66.54% 8.16%
13 36 13 16 196 3.52



Q42: You would be affected if bus services were reduced / withdrawn

Answered: 203  Skipped: 21

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 1.88% M.03% 44.83% 16.26%
16 63 a1 33 203 3.3



Q43: There is enough information available within our villages regarding public
transport (bus and rail).

Answered: 179 Skipped: 45

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 3.35% 27.93% 65.36% 3.35%
[ 50 117 [ 178 337



Q44: You currently use the existing footpaths / bridleways or cycle tracks in the parish.
Answered: 190 Skipped: 34

Strongly Disagree Dizsagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 2.63% 4.74% 62.63% 30.00%
B 9 119 a7 190 413



Q45: The quality of the existing footpaths / bridleways or cycle tracks is adequate for
your needs.

Answered: 196 Skipped: 28

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 9.18% 20.92% 61.73% B.16%
18 41 121 16 196 3.39



Q47: The following amenities are adequate for you and your family:
Answered: 190 Skipped: 34

Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating
Yillage hall 0.00% 1.63% 75.54% 22.83%
0 3 139 42 184 239
Playgrounds 0.68% 9.52% T9.59% 10.20%
1 14 117 15 147 1.78
Sports 1.30% 12.34% T7.92% 8.44%
facilties 2 14 120 13 154 1.60
Allotments 34T% 12.70% T2.22% 11.90%

4 16 a 13 126 1.54



Q50: There are surface water flooding instances (not roads) that you are aware of that
should be addressed.

Answered: 119 Skipped: 105

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 5.88% 49.58% 32,71 11.76%
7 59 39 14 119 2595



Q52: You are aware of problems with foul drainage / sewers.

Answered: 106  Skipped: 118

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 9.43% 78.30% 1.55% 4.T2%
10 a3 & 3 106 220



Q54: Local health care facilities are adequate

Answered: 192 Skipped: 32

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 0.52% 313% 67.19% 2917%
1 i 1249 56 192 4.21



Q56: Your current internet access is adequate for your needs.

Answered: 177 Skipped: 47

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 29.38% 23.16% 42.3T% 5.08%
52 41 73 ] 177 27



Q58: The following facilities are important to you individually, or as a family:
Answered: 221 Skipped: 3

Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating

Village stores fPost 1.39% 1.85% 40.28% 56.48%
Office 3 4 a7 122 26 2497
Pond 0.46% 1.85% 53.24% A44.449%

1 4 115 96 216 2.79
Willage hall 0.95% 1.90% 54.29% 42.86%

2 4 114 a0 210 272
Village Green 0.95% 2.3T% 53.55% 43.13%

2 3 113 91 211 2.7
Butcher 0.98% 3.92% 50.98% 44.12%

2 g 104 a0 204 2.67
Primary school 4.82% 10.24% 2. 77% 121T7%

g 17 71 70 166 2.14
Churches 3.28% B.74% 55.19% 32.79%

] 16 101 60 183 211
Children's play area 4.65% 6.98% 56.40% 31.98%

g 12 a7 33 172 2.08
Secondary school 4.65% 11.05% 45.35% 38.95%

g 19 TE 67 172 2.06
Cricket pitch 2.99% 11.98% 54.49% 30.54%

El 20 1 a1 167 1.93
Three Kings Inn 3.24% 11.35% 56.22% 29.19%

] 2 104 54 185 1.94
Foothall pitch 3.61% 12.65% 56.02% 21.11%

] 21 93 46 166 1.83
Swan Inn 4.08% 12.24% 56.12% 27.55%

i} 24 110 54 196 1.82



Q59: The protection of the following features is important:

Answered: 217  Skipped: 7

Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Dizagree Agree Rating
Public green spaces 0.00%: 1.00% 49.25% 49.75%
0 2 a9 100 2Mm 296
Anciert trees and 0.00% 1.46% 50.00% 48.54%
woodland 0 3 103 100 208 2.9
Conservation area 0.49% 1.96% 50.49% 47.06%
1 4 103 a5 204 283
Community orchard 0.00%: 3.09% 56.70% 40.21%
0 5] 110 78 194 268
Scheduled monumerts 0.00% 4.52% 55.28% 40.20%
0 2] 110 B0 189 282
Listed buildings 0.00% 3.55% 59.90% 36.55%
0 7 118 72 187 259
Historic buildings 0.00% 4.66% 61.66% 33.68%

0 ] 118 65 193 249



Q60: You support the planting of trees / wild flowers on community land.

Answered: 178 Skipped: 46

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 0.56% 1.12% 44.94% 53.37%
1 2 a0 23 178 4.449



Q61: You are concerned about the following aspects of pollution:
Answered: 194  Skipped: 30

Stronghy Disagree Agree Strongly Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating
Traffic 0.53% 16.04% 42,.78% 40.64%
density 1 30 a0 TE 187 214
Traffic noise 0.55% 18.58% 36.61% 44,26%
1 34 &7 1 183 211
Light at night 5.T75% 27.59% 37.36% 29.31%

10 45 G5 a1 174 1.14



Q62: You support promoting Sunday afternoons as a ‘quiet’ period.

Answered: 170 Skipped: 54

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 5.29% 27.06% 3I7.06% 30.59%
] 4G 63 52 170 381



Q63: You would support (financially or otherwise) the community buying an ‘Asset of
Community Value’.

Answered: 189 Skipped: 35

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no lakel) 2.12% 14.81% 5T.6T% 25.40%
4 28 109 48 189 3.89



Q64: The following should be compulsory in any new builds in our Parish

Answered: 192 Skipped: 32

Water harvesting

Geothermal heat
systems

Solar panels (hot
water)

PY panels
(electricity)

Biomass boilers

Stronghy
Disagree

3.30%

3.55%

6.04%
1

6.08%
1

6.59%
11

Disagree
15.93%
29

30.18%
1

26.92%
49

27.62%
a0

ITA3%

Agree
51.10%
93

45.56%

v

47.25%
36

45.30%
g2

40.72%
it}

Strongly
Agree

29.6T%
54

20.71%
35

19.78%
36

20.99%
33

15.5T%
26

Total

182

182

181

Average

Rating

085

0.43



Q65: You would support a commercial organisation planning to develop any of these
eco-businesses in the Parish:

Answered: 196 Skipped: 28

Stronghy Dizagree Agree Stronghy Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating
Bio-digestion 26.63% 26.04% 40.24% T.40%
45 44 63 12 169 -0.50
P farm under 5 M.32% 25.82% 37.01% 4.95%
acres 57 47 69 9 182 -0.81
Fracking 46.11% 29.44% 22.78% 1.67%
83 53 4 3 180 -1.91
P farm over 5 43.86% 38.01% 14.62% 3.51%
acres 75 65 25 [ 171 -2.08
Wind farm 53.53% 31.76% 11.18% 3.53%

a 54 14 G 170 -2.4



Q66: You would be interested in Community driven initiatives, run by and for the
community, such as:
Answered: 198 Skipped: 26

Stronghy Disagree Agree Stronghy Total Average
Disagree Agree Rating
A community wood 1.69% 7.91% 64.97% 25.42%
3 14 115 45 177 2.09
Energy buying scheme 0.56% 12.78% 65.00% 21.6T%
1 23 117 39 180 1.89
A community composting 2.T0% 15.14% 62.16% 20.00%
site = 28 115 3T 185 1.63
Energy generation using 11.59% 40.24% 42.07% 6.10%

P panels 149 GE i) 10 164 -01s



Q67: You would be interested in or have undertaken the following measures on your
property to reduce energy bills/consumption:
Answered: 196 Skipped: 28

Interest Done Total Average Rating

Loft insulation 14.04% 85.96%

25 153 178 1.86
Double glazing 8.99% 91.01%

16 162 178 1.1
PY panels 75.38% 24.62%

45 16 65 1.25
Solar panels T4.63% 25.3T%

=0 17 &7 1.25
Domestic wind generators 96.55% 3.45%

28 1 29 1.03
Geothermal heating systems T6.92% 23.08%

40 12 52 1.23
Installing biomass boilers B9.19% 10.81%

33 4 37 1.1



Q68: You would be interested in these other eco measures:

Answered: 194  Skipped: 30

Interest Done Total Average Rating

Improving recycling 25.16% T4.84%

40 119 1589 1.75
Growing your own fruit and vegetables 30.72% 69.28%

1 115 166 1.69
Composting 34.5T% 65.43%

56 106 162 1.65
Water harvesting 66.12% 33.88%

a0 41 121 1.34
Repair cafe 51.98% 18.02%

a 20 111 1.18



Q69: Tourists come to the village because of:

Answered: 219  Skipped: 5

The Malvern Hills
Three Counties Show

Ground

Events in Malvern and
Upton

The riverside

The Hanleys

Strongly
Dizagree

0.46%

1

0.00%

0.47%

0.53%

0.52%

Disagree
1.38%
3

1.39%
3.29%

13.16%
23

18.32%
33

Agree
57.80%
126

64.81%
140

63.38%
135

71.58%
136

69.11%
132

Strongly
Agree

0.3T%
fats]

33.80%
73

32.86%
70

14.74%
28

12.04%
23

Total

218

213

190

191

Average
Rating

272

2450

1.48



Q70: Further substantial housing or commercial development would put off tourists.
Answered: 189 Skipped: 35

Strongly Disagree Dizsagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 5.82% 36.51% 3T.5T% 2011%
11 64 71 38 189 3.30



Q71: Tourism is of benefit to the local area and to the communities through:

Answered: 210 Skipped: 14

Trade

Attractions for
all

Employment

Strongly
Dizagree

2.5%%

1.56%

2.65%

Dizagree
4.06%
g

6.25%
12

T.4M%
14

Agree
T3.60%
145

73.96%
142

T2.49%
137

Stronghy
Agree

19.80%
39

18.23%
33

17.46%
33

Total

192

188

Average
Rating

208

2.02

1.89



Q72: There are disadvantages of tourism to the Parish.

Answered: 129 Skipped: 95

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 6.98% 46.51% 39.53% 6.98%
] &0 31 ] 1249 293



Q76: The Parish should have closer links with the organisers of attractions.
Answered: 128 Skipped: 96

Strongly Disagree Dizsagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 1.56% 10.94% T1.88% 15.63%
2 14 92 20 128 3.89



Q78: A village trail would encourage tourists

Answered: 156 Skipped: 68

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 5.13% 19.87% 60.26% 14.74%
g Kl 94 23 156 360



Q79: To make better or greater use of our Parish open spaces, you would like to see:
Answered: 181 Skipped: 43

Strongly Dizsagree Agree Stronghy Total Average
Dizagree Agree Rating
More everts 0.60% 13.86% T2.89% 12.65%
1 23 121 21 166 1.66
Picnic facilties 1.22% 33.54% 56.71% 8.54%
2 a5 93 14 164 0.76
Informal play 0.68% 36.73% 53.74% B.84%

areas 1 54 74 13 147 067



Q81: We should try to increase the supply of visitor accommodation.

Answered: 51  Skipped: 173

Strongly Disagree Dizagree Agree Strongly Agree Total Average Rating

(no label) 1.84% 39.22% 45.10% T.84%
4 20 23 4 1 306



Q82: This should be achieved by:

Answered: 200 Skipped: 24

More caravan parks

Enlarged caravan parks

Mew build holiday homes

Additional small caravan parks

Adapting existing properties for holiday letting

More bed and breakfast space

Yes

10.27%
19

16.22%
30

16.39%
30

30.01%
71

57.46%
104

84.95%
138

89.73%
166

B3.78%
155

83.61%
153

60.99%
111

42.54%

77

15.05%
28

Total

185

185

183

182

181



